
Merton Council
Standards and General Purposes 
Committee Agenda
Membership

Councillors: 

Peter McCabe (Chair)
Adam Bush (Vice-Chair)
Agatha Mary Akyigyina OBE
David Williams
John Dehaney
Eloise Bailey
Ben Butler
Pauline Cowper
Brenda Fraser
Joan Henry
Dickie Wilkinson
Nick McLean

Substitute Members:
Paul Kohler
Marsie Skeete
Peter Southgate
Dave Ward
Omar Bush
Oonagh Moulton

Date: Thursday 6 September 2018 

Time:  7.15 pm

Venue:  Committee Rooms C, D & E - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, 
Morden SM4 5DX

This is a public meeting and attendance by the public is encouraged and welcomed.  
For more information about the agenda please contact   or telephone .

All Press contacts: communications@merton.gov.uk, 020 8545 3181

mailto:communications@merton.gov.uk


Standards and General Purposes Committee  
Agenda
6 September 2018 
1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Declarations of Pecuniary Interest 

3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 1 - 6

4 Final Accounts 2017/18 7 - 22

5 Update on RIPA Authorisations 23 - 24

6 Complaints against Members 
A verbal update to be given at the meeting

7 Temporary and Contract Staff Update 25 - 32

8 Work Programme 33 - 34

Note on declarations of interest

Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at 
the meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during 
the whole of the consideration of that mater and must not participate in any vote on that matter.  If  
members consider they should not participate because of a non-pecuniary interest which may give 
rise to a perception of bias, they should declare this, .withdraw and not participate in consideration of 
the item.  For further advice please speak with the Assistant Director of Corporate Governance.



1

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

STANDARDS AND GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE
30 JULY 2018
(7.15 pm - 8.58 pm)
PRESENT

ALSO PRESENT

Councillors Councillor Peter McCabe (in the Chair), 
Councillor Adam Bush, Councillor Agatha Mary Akyigyina, 
Councillor John Dehaney, Councillor Eloise Bailey, 
Councillor Thomas Barlow, Councillor Ben Butler, 
Councillor Pauline Cowper, Councillor Brenda Fraser, 
Councillor Joan Henry and Councillor Dickie Wilkinson

Suresh Patel – Associate Partner, Ernst & Young

Caroline Holland – Director of Corporate Services
Fiona Thomsen – Head of Shared Legal Services
Roger Kershaw – Assistant Director – Resources
Margaret Culleton – Head of Internal Audit
Zoe Church – Head of Business Planning
Steve Bowsher – Chief Accountant
Amy Dumitrescu – Democratic Services Officer

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from Councillor David Williams. Councillor Omar Bush 
attended as substitute.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of pecuniary interest. 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meetings held on 27 February 2018 and 15 
March 2018 are agreed as an accurate record.

4 AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT (Agenda Item 4)

The External Auditor presented the report and highlighted that compared to the 
previous year the timescale for Local Authority accounts was shorter with the 
accounts needing to be prepared by the Council by the end of May (previously June) 
and the audit completed on these accounts by the end of July (previously 
September). It was recognised that this would be a challenge particularly in the first 
year. He also commented that he had had good engagement with the Finance team 
during the audit.

The External Auditor highlighted two main issues for the Committee to be aware of: 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1) There had been a number of significant issues identified with the valuation of the 
Council’s Property Plant and Equipment (PPE), specifically specialist assets such 
as schools. As a result the Council has had to undertake significant work to re-
calculate those figures (for 2015/16, 2016/17 and 2017/18). Issues had been 
flagged in relation to the work of the in house Council valuer and therefore 
External Audit had engaged their own experts to carry out specialist work to look 
at this, which would be commencing in due course. This was the most significant 
issues that the auditors had identified during the audit.

2) Other areas had been identified as needing revising in the accounts including 
recharges in the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement and a 
number of prior period adjustments which did not meet the accounting standards 
definition. 

As a result of the significant PPE and other errors identified the External Auditor 
informed the Committee that the level of materiality used to inform audit testing had 
been reduced from the level communicated in the Audit Plan (March 2018). This 
reduction had meant that the External Auditor needed to revisit work conducted to 
date and carry out additional testing work.
Given these issues, the Committee was informed that the external audit was still in 
progress and the External Auditor was not in a position to issue the auditor’s report 
by the deadline of 31 July 2018. The External Auditor had arranged resources to 
carry the work out in August and the results would be brought to the next meeting of 
Standards and General Purposes Committee in September 2018.

The External Auditor advised that, as highlighted in the report, in regards to value for 
money conclusion the Local Authority transaction in relation to the Elim Church had 
been investigated following correspondence from a member of the public. The 
External Auditor advised the Committee that following this work, they were satisfied 
that the Local Authority approach was reasonable for that transaction. 

In response to member questions, the External Auditor advised that the new shorter 
timescale had been introduced by government and that his understanding was that 
approximately 10% of Local Authorities may miss the 31 July deadline, with those 
who did named in a report in the Autumn.
Members discussed the Audit Progress report in depth further and sought assurance 
from officers and external audit that lessons would be learnt going forward. External 
Audit and Officers responded that lessons had been and would continue to be learnt.

External Audit responded to a further member question in regards to the additional 
audit fee that this would be dependant on the extent of the work required and this 
would be known at the end of August and therefore included in the report at the 
September meeting.

5 FEE LETTERS FOR THE COUNCIL AND PENSION FUND ACCOUNTS 
(Agenda Item 5)

The External Auditor presented the Fee Letters, advising that following a 
procurement process EY were appointed as the Council’s auditor for 2018/19 and 

Page 2

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


3

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

therefore the fee letter outlined the set fees that would be charged for the upcoming 
year.

6 AUDITED FINAL ACCOUNTS 2017/18 (Agenda Item 6)

The Director of Corporate Services presented the report advising that the figures 
were the current figures available and that the adjustments that officers were aware 
of had been tabled at the meeting. As the auditor had found an error which affected 
property valuations in the accounts back to 2015/16, these had been required to be 
re-done for each year (2015/16, 16/17, 17/18) and this had required some major 
changes, however it was re-iterated that this had not meant an increase in funds for 
the Local Authority. The Director of Corporate Services advised that they had been 
working closely with External Audit to ensure the information was available as much 
as possible and that a notice had been placed on the Councils’ website to explain 
that the deadline for publication of the accounts would not be met. It was noted that 
there were a number of other local authorities in the same position .

In response to member questions the Director of Corporate Services advised that 
further work would be done and the Committee would be updated on the progress of 
the accounts. However it was noted that the Pension Fund accounts had been 
successfully audited with no issues raised, although the auditor’s report could not be 
issued until the Council accounts had been audited.

In response to further questions the Assistant Director of Resources explained that in 
regards to the Pension Fund investing in fossil fuels, a new strategy was agreed last 
year which has resulted in a much lower carbon footprint. 

Following a member question regarding the pension board having not met in the year 
of the audit, officers responded that the board had met in the previous week and that 
there was an ongoing training programme for members of the panel.

The Chair advised that as the statement of accounts was not complete, the 
recommendations in the report were unable to be agreed, however the Committee 
agreed to note the progress made on the accounts and would look to agree the final 
accounts at the next meeting in September.

RESOLVED: That the Committee noted the progress on the Final accounts.

7 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT (Agenda Item 7)

The Head of Internal Audit presented the report, advising that it was an annual 
statement required to support the accounts and a working group of officers met 
th
[...]
e to the 
policy and outlined the Council’s approach to fraud, advising that  the Council 
consider prosecution for all types of fraud.

Members asked questions regarding fraud training for Council staff and the Head of 
Internal Audit advised this was being rolled out to staff shortly.

RESOLVED: That the Committee commented upon and approved the revised Anti 
Fraud and Corruption Strategy and Whistleblowing policy.

10 TEMPORARY AND CONTRACT STAFF UPDATE (Agenda Item 10)

RESOLVED: That the public were excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in paragraph 2 Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.

The Director of Corporate Services presented the report and highlighted certain 
areas where recruitment and retention remained an issue. 

Members discussed the report in depth and asked questions regarding succession 
planning, comparison of usage to previous years and the use of “temp to perm” in 
employing long term agency staff. 

Page 4

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


5

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

RESOLVED: That progress made to monitor and control the use of Temporary 
workers and consultants was noted. 

11 COMPLAINTS AGAINST MEMBERS (Agenda Item 11)

The Committee received a verbal update from the Head of Shared Legal Services, 
who advised that there had been one complaint received since the March meeting 
however it had been decided that it did not merit investigation. The Head of Shared 
Legal Services advised the level of complaints were generally very low and confirmed 
there were currently no complaints being considered against any Merton Councillors. 

12 APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT PERSON (Agenda Item 12)

The Head of Shared Legal Services advised the Committee that following the post 
being advertised, no applications for the role had been received and therefore the 
advertisement would be reposted in September and would also be advertised on 
Social Media.

13 WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 13)

The Work Programme was noted and agreed. 

Page 5

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


This page is intentionally left blank



               

1

Committee: Standards and General Purposes 
Date: 6th September 2018
Agenda item: 
Wards: All
Subject:  Audited Final Accounts 2017/18
Lead officer: Caroline Holland, Director of Corporate Services
Lead Member: Cllr Mark Allison – Cabinet Member for Finance
Contact officer: Roger Kershaw: AD of Resources 0208-545-3458
Key decision reference number: This report is written and any decisions taken are 
within the Budget and Policy Framework Procedure Rules as laid out in Part 4-C of the 
Constitution.

Recommendations:
1. That Committee note the progress made on auditing the Statement of Accounts, 

including the Group Accounts and the Pension Fund Accounts subject to any 
further comments from the External Auditor.

2. That Committee note EY’s Audit Progress report which includes their Value For 
Money assessment (attached to this report at appendix 1).

1. Purpose of report and executive summary
1.1 This report provides an update on the audit of the Statement of 

Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2018 in accordance with the 
statutory requirements contained in the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2015 and the ISA 260.

1.2 Members will recall that the Council met the deadline for having the 
Statement of Accounts ready for audit by the new shortened deadline 
of 31 May 2018. However, we reported at the last Committee that the 
deadline for approving and signing off the Accounts by 31 July 2018 
was missed due, predominantly to additional work required to the 
valuation of Property, Plant and Equipment (PPE). It appears that at 
least 10% of Councils have missed thi
[...]
was the availability of 
staff during August as it was expected that the work would have been 
concluded by the end of July.

2.6 Members will recall that the Auditors intend to issue an unqualified 
opinion on our Pension Fund Accounts at the conclusion of the main 
audit. 

2.7 EY have, however, satisfactorily concluded their VFM work and their 
report is included in their Audit Progress Report attached at Appendix 
1. In their review EY have concluded that LBM ‘remains financially 
resilient over the medium term but financial challenges are continuing 
to grow.’ Importantly, they also conclude that they do not expect to 
have any matters to include in the auditors report in respect of the VFM 
conclusion.

2.8 As a result of the additional audit work EY have notified us that an 
additional cost has been incurred by the Council on audit fees of 
£52,000 to date. This will increase as additional work is carried out on 
the PPE valuations.

3. Alternative options
None for the purposes of this report.

Page 8



               

3

4. Consultation undertaken or proposed
4.1 Under the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, the Council is 

required to make available, for a 30 working day period, copies of the 
Statement of Accounts and related information for inspection by any 
interested person. During this period, interested persons also have the 
right to question the auditor, by prior appointment, about the accounts.  
The inspection period ran from 1st June to 12th July 2018 and was 
advertised on the Council’s website at www.merton.gov.uk/finance.

4.2 There were no queries raised on the accounts during this time.
5. Financial Implications

5.1 The cost of the additional fees include the work reported to the 30 July 
Committee on information provided by a member of the public during 
the course of the audit. This cost of £9,000 will be charged to the new 
secondary school project.

5.2 The additional cost of £43,000 to date will be met from Environment 
and Regene
[...]
dit services – Teachers’ Pensions limited 
assurance

Tbc 8,500 N/A 8,500

Total other non-audit services Tbc 49,742 41,242 39,055

Total fees Tbc 197,240 184,740 194,553

P
age 20



EY | Assurance | Tax | Transactions | Advisory

About EY
EY is a global leader in assurance, tax, transaction and advisory 
services. The insights and quality services we deliver help build 
Council and confidence in the capital markets and in economies 
the world over. We develop outstanding leaders who team to 
deliver on our promises to all of our stakeholders. In so doing, we 
play a critical role in building a better working world for our 
people, for our clients and for our communities.
EY refers to the global organization, and may refer to one or 
more, of the member firms of Ernst & Young Global Limited, each 
of which is a separate legal entity. Ernst & Young Global Limited, a 
UK company limited by guarantee, does not provide services to 
clients. For more information about our organization, please visit 
ey.com.

© 2018 EYGM Limited.
All Rights Reserved.

ED None

This material has been prepared for general informational purposes only and is not 
intended to be relied upon as accounting, tax, or other professional advice. Please refer 
to your advisors for specific advice.

ey.com

P
age 21



T
his page is intentionally left blank



OFFICIAL 

OFFICIAL 

Committee: Standards & General Purposes Committee
Date: 6 September 2018
Wards: All

Subject: Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 
Authorisations

Lead officer: Paul Evans, Assistant Director of Corporate Governance 
Lead member: Councillor Mark Allison
Contact officer: paul.evans@merton.gov.uk
Recommendations:
1. That members note the purposes for which investigations have been authorised 

under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) 2000.

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1. To inform members about investigations authorised since March 2018 under 

RIPA.

2 DETAILS
2.1. The council has a number of statutory functions that involve officers 

investigating the conduct of others with a view to bringing legal action 
against them. These functions include investigating anti-social behaviour, fly 
tipping, noise nuisance control, planning (contraventions), benefit fraud, 
contraventions of trading standards, licensing and food safety legislation.

2.2. Whilst the majority of investigations are carried out openly, some 
investigations must be carried out using covert surveillance techniques or 
involve the acquisition of communications data. Communications data is 
information about the times of calls or internet use and the location and 
identity of the callers, but not the content of the calls or details of the 
websites viewed. 

2.3. RIPA regulates the authorisation and monitoring of these investigations to 
safeguard the public from unwarranted intrusion of privacy. 

2.4. With effect from 1 November 2012, the Protection of Freedoms Act 2012 
requires local authorities to obtain the approval of a magistrate for the use of 
covert surveillance.  

2.5. In line with the revised Code of Practice, reports detailing the use of RIPA 
are submitted to Standards and General Purposes Committee on a regular 
basis.

2.6. Since March 2018, only one request for directed surveillance has been 
made and authorised by the Magistrates Court, which was in relation to 
flytipping.  This resulted in one official warning being issued; seven fixed 
penalty notices of £400 being issued; seven cases pending legal action; and 
four cases pending further enforcement action.     

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



OFFICIAL 

OFFICIAL 

2.7. Since March 2018, there have been no requests for CCTV footage for RIPA 
investigations. 

2.8. Since March 2018, no applications have been made for the acquisition of 
communications data.

3 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS
3.1. The report is for information only.
4 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN OR PROPOSED
4.1. No consultation has been undertaken regarding this report.
5 TIMETABLE
5.1. Next report is due in March 2019.
6 FINANCIAL, RESOURCE AND PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS
6.1. None.
7 LEGAL AND STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS
7.1. All investigation using covert surveillance techniques or involving the 

acquisition of communications data is in line with the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 2000.

8 HUMAN RIGHTS, EQUALITIES AND COMMUNITY COHESION 
IMPLICATIONS

8.1. RIPA was introduced to regulate existing surveillance and investigations in 
order that they meet the requirements of Article 8 of the Human Rights Act. 
Article 8 states:
1) Everyone has the right for his private and family life, his home and his 
correspondence. 

8.2. (2) There shall be no interference by a public authority with the exercise of 
this right except such as is in accordance with the law and is necessary in a 
democratic society in the interests of national security, public safety or the 
economic well-being of the country, for the prevention of disorder or crime, 
for the protection of health or morals, or for the protection of the rights and 
freedoms of others.

9 CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS
9.1. RIPA investigations are authorised for the prevention or detection of crime or 

the prevention of disorder.
10 RISK MANAGEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS
10.1. None.
11 APPENDICES – THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE 

PUBLISHED WITH THIS REPORT AND FORM PART OF THE REPORT
 None

12 BACKGROUND PAPERS
12.1. None

Page 24



Committee: Standards and General Purposes Committee

Date:  Wards: All

Subject:  Report on the use of temporary workers and consultants

Lead officer: Kim Brown, HR Lead

Lead member: Cllr Mark Allison

Contact officer: Kim Brown Ext 3152 

Recommendations: 

To note progress made to monitor and control the use of temporary workers and 
consultants

Purpose of report and executive summary

1.1. The Committee has received regular progress reports in relation to the number of 
interim appointments in the council and the mechanisms in plac
[...]
etailed in the Ernst and Young report of 12 March 2014 and 
subsequent reports.

9 Appendices – the following documents are to be published with this     
report and form part of the report

9.1  None

10 Background papers

10.1 None
 .

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



Standards and General Purposes Committee
Forward work plan 2018/19

8 November 2018 

 External Audit Annual Letter
 Internal Audit progress report on annual audit plan 
 Annual Gifts and Hospitality report (members)
 Annual Gifts and Hospitality report (officers)
 Annual Complaints report 
 Risk management 
 Complaints against Members
 Temporary and Contract Staff update
 Work programme

14 March 2019 

 External Audit Certification of Claims report
 External Audit progress report
 External Audit Plans for Council and Pension Fund accounts
 Internal Audit Plan
 Internal Audit progress report 
 Update on RIPA authorisations 
 Complaints against Members
 Temporary and Contract Staff update
 Work programme

Add as required: 

 Polling Places
 Constitutional amendments 
 Review of members’ interests
 Independent / co-opted members
 Reports on dispensations issued by Monitoring Officer 
 Report on payment exceeding £1000 as a result of maladministration as 

directed by the LGO.

Page 33

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Final Accounts 2017/18
	Merton EY Audit Progress Report August 2018

	5 Update on RIPA Authorisations
	7 Temporary and Contract Staff Update
	8 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

STANDARDS AND GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE
6 SEPTEMBER 2018
(7.15 pm - 8.07 pm)
PRESENT: Councillors Councillor Peter McCabe (in the Chair), 

Councillor Agatha Mary Akyigyina, Councillor John Dehaney, 
Councillor Eloise Bailey, Councillor Ben Butler, 
Councillor Pauline Cowper, Councillor Brenda Fraser, 
Councillor Joan Henry and Councillor Nick McLean

ALSO PRESENT: Suresh Patel (Ersnt and Young)
Pam Donovan (Independent Person)

Caroline Holland (Director of Corporate Services), Paul Evans 
(Assistant Director of Corporate Governance), James McGinlay 
(Assistant Director for Sustainable Communities), Zoe Church 
(Head of Business Planning), Steve Bowsher (Chief Accountant) 
and Meijia Ling (Senior Accountant, General Fund)
Louise Fleming (Senior Democratic Services Officer)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Adam Bush and Williams.  
Councillors Omar Bush and Moulton attended as substitutes.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest made.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 July 2018 be agreed as a correct record.

Matters arising:

In response to a Member question, the Monitoring Officer advised that the position of 
Independent Person would be re-advertised and options for where best to place the 
advert to attract the best response were currently being considered.

4 FINAL ACCOUNTS 2017/18 (Agenda Item 4)

The Director of Corporate Services introduced the report which provided an update to 
the Committee on the audit of the Statement of Accounts.

The External Auditor presented his report, advising the Committee  that the additional 
property valuation work required was ongoing and due to complete in October.  

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

Therefore the External Auditor was not in a position to sign off the Statement of 
Accounts.  However, all other outstanding audit work had been completed, subject to 
some final processes, and the Value for Money work had demonstrated that the 
Council had all the proper arrangements in place.  The fees incurred to date had 
been included in the report, however further fees would be incurred through the 
auditing of the additional valuation work required and those would be included in the 
report to the next meeting.

The Committee expressed its disappointment that, despite the undertaking given at 
the last meeting, the work had still not completed.  It was felt that the staff resource 
issues over the summer period should have been anticipated and planned for 
accordingly.  Clarification was sought on what  had prompted the change in 
methodology used for the property valuations and whether there needed to be better 
communication between the External Auditors and the Council.  The Committee was 
concerned that the Council was in the bottom 10% of the Country in respect of 
signing off its final accounts and lessons learnt from the process should be brought to 
the next meeting for the Committee’s consideration.

The External Auditor advised the Committee that the auditing of the valuation of 
property, plant and equipment (PPE) had been a focus of the regulator of external 
audit, the Financial Reporting Council, for the last few years. As a result, external 
auditors had been providing more challenge to management on how they had 
determined the asset figures in the accounts.  The External Auditor stated that a 
number of other local authorities had experienced issues with the valuation of PPE 
and this contributed to those authorities not having audited accounts by 31 July.

The Director of Corporate Services advised that the issues with the Council’s 
valuation figures had been raised after the initial work had been completed, on 
schedule.  There was not currently the specialist  expertise within the Council to carry 
out the new detailed methodology and therefore the District Valuer was asked to 
assist the Council’s officers.  Although this would not impact on the Council’s overall 
bottom line, it was acknowledged that it was not a good position to be in and 
therefore a lessons learnt paper would be reported to the next meeting for the 
Committee’s consideration.

The Assistant Director of Sustainable Communities advised the Committee that the 
valuation team, which he had overall responsibility for, was regulated by the Royal 
Institute of Chartered Surveyors.  A mistake had initially been identified in the original 
calculations, in part due to a methodology used referred to as Depreciated 
Replacement Costs.   There had been a change in figures input in 2015/16 resulting 
from a change in build costs which had impacted on the Council’s figures, resulting in 
an undervaluation as the methodology used had effectively discounted the build 
costs.  Once the mistake had been identified, the auditors had requested clarification 
and further information, which had resulted in the valuation exercise being re-run and 
hence the delay in the timetable.  

The Committee expressed concern over the cost for the additional work required by 
the External Auditors and the lack of clarity over what the final cost would be.  In 
response, the External Auditor advised that the final cost would depend on the extent 



3

of the valuation work received from the Council.  However, he assured the 
Committee that the audit work had been paused until the external valuation work had 
been completed and received by them, at which point the audit would resume.

RESOLVED

1. That the progress made on auditing the Statement of Accounts, including the 
Group Accounts and the Pension Fund Accounts subject to any further 
comments from the External Auditor be noted.

2. That EY’s Audit Progress report which includes their Value For Money 
assessment (attached at appendix 1 to the Committee report) be noted.

3. That subject to confirmation of it being in accordance with the Committee’s 
Terms of Reference and the Scheme of Delegation set out in the Constitution, 
authority be delegated to the Director of Corporate Services to agree the final 
accounts after consultation with the Chair and incorporating comments of the 
Committee, to avoid further delay.

4. Subject to the investigations as part of recommendation 3 above, that the Final 
Accounts be reported to the next meeting of the Committee for agreement, or 
an earlier one if required.

5 UPDATE ON RIPA AUTHORISATIONS (Agenda Item 5)

The Monitoring Officer presented report which provided an update on investigations 
authorised under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act since March 2018.  It 
was noted that only one request for directed surveillance had been made and 
authorised by the Magistrates Court, which was in relation to fly tipping. This had 
resulted in one official warning being issued; seven fixed penalty notices of £400 
being issued; seven cases pending legal action; and four cases pending further 
enforcement action.  There would be an article in the next issue of My Merton 
publicising the work.

Members welcomed the information being publicised in My Merton, and felt that it 
should be publicised wider in an effort to deter people from fly tipping in the Borough.  
It was noted that there had been incidences of fly tipping which had been blamed on 
the traveller community, and it was stressed that there were examples of fly tipping 
from a wide range of people.  Members were concerned over the levels of fly tipping 
and encouraged officers to use the technology available and increase levels of 
enforcement.

In response to a Member question, the Monitoring Officer advised that whilst 
surveillance was used, covert surveillance was not widely used by councils as it’s use 
was contentious with many members, and there had been instances of abuses in 
other local authorities.  The Committee had previously expressed concern over 
whether enough enforcement was used.  Those comments had been fed back to 
officers in enforcement and the communications team, and those comments would 
be reiterated, stressing that more enforcement was proposed.



4

The Chair requested that the thanks of the Committee be passed to the staff involved 
in achieving the successful outcome.

RESOLVED

That the purposes for which investigations have been authorised under the 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) 2000 be noted; and that successful 
prosecutions in respect of fly tipping be widely publicised as a deterrent.

6 COMPLAINTS AGAINST MEMBERS (Agenda Item 6)

The Committee noted a verbal update from the Monitoring Officer, who advised that 
one complaint against a Member had been received and this was in the process of 
being acknowledged.  The initial meetings with both the complainant and the 
Independent Member were being arranged.  A further update would be brought to the 
next meeting.

7 TEMPORARY AND CONTRACT STAFF UPDATE (Agenda Item 7)

The Director of Corporate Services presented the report which provided an update on 
the Council’s use of temporary and contract staff since the last meeting.  It was noted 
that the number had reduced since the last meeting, and that progress would 
continue to be reported on a regular basis.

Members sought clarification on whether future reports could contain figures as a 
proportion of the total number of staff, as well as a breakdown by Department, to 
enable trends to be identified.  In response, the Director advised that the information 
should be available to view on the Council’s website as part of the papers for the 
Overview and Scrutiny Financial Monitoring Task Group, however if this did not 
provide the information requested, then consideration could be given to including in 
future reports to the Committee.

RESOLVED

That the progress made to monitor and control the use of temporary workers and 
consultants be noted; and officers be encouraged to continue to reduce the overall 
numbers.

8 WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 8)

RESOLVED

That the work programme be agreed with the following additions to the November 
2018 meeting:

 Final Accounts 2017/18, subject to further discussions in respect of delegated 
authority as agreed under item 4 above.



5

 Review of Final Accounts audit and Lessons Learnt report.


